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Glossary of Technical Terms 

 

Bonds 

Fixed-income instrument representing a loan made by an investor to a borrower (typically 

corporate or governmental).  Bonds are used by companies, municipalities, states, and 

sovereign governments to finance projects and operations. 

   

Build-Out                               

The maximum number of ERCs or EDUs allowed by the planning jurisdiction in its service area. 

 

Buy-in Costs 

Depreciated costs for municipal or service district assets which have excess capacity and can 

be contributed to existing or future development. 

  

Cost Estimate 

Typically an Engineer’s Estimate of Probably Costs for a project improvement based on recently 

bid projects and current construction climate.  A cost estimate may include design fees, 

permitting, administrative costs, and contingency. 

  

Debt Service 

Money required to cover the payment of interest and principal on a loan or other debt for a 

particular time period. 

   

Demographics 

Characteristics of human population and population segments. 

   

Detention                               

Term typically used in storm water terminology to define a storm water storage site which stores 

and releases storm water at a controlled discharge rate. 
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Dwelling Unit(s) 

Dwelling Unit (DU) is a structure or the part of a structure used as a home, residence, or 

sleeping place by one person who maintains a household or by two or more persons who 

maintain a common household. 

  

Equivalent Residential Connection(s), Dwelling Unit(s) or Residential Unit(s) 

An ERC, EDU, or ERU is a unit of measurement used to compare water demand from non-

residential connections to residential connections.  Water use criteria from source (wells and 

springs) and metered data are established based on average demand or consumption by 

residential connections.  This is compared with non-residential uses. 

  

Excess Capacity 

Excess capacity used for engineering purposes is when the demand is less than capacity.  An 

example of excess capacity is when the water demand (consumption) of drinking water system 

users is less than the drinking water system supply. 

   

Inflation 

Rate at which prices for goods and services increases. 

  

Interest 

Amount paid to borrow money or the cost charged to lend money.  Interest is most often 

reflected as an annual percentage of the amount of a loan. 

  

Impact Fee 

Payment of money imposed upon new development activity as a condition of development 

approval to mitigate the impact of the new development on public infrastructure. 

  

Impact Fee Analysis 

The written analysis of each impact fee required by Utah Code Section 11-36a-303. 

  

Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

Plan required by Utah Code Section 11-36a-301. 
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Impervious 

Term typically used in storm water terminology to define an area which is impervious such as 

asphalt pavement or a concrete sidewalk. 

  

Level of Service 

Defined performance standard or unit of demand for each capital component of a public facility 

within a service area. 

   

Master Plan 

Dynamic long-term planning document providing a conceptual layout to guide future growth and 

development. 

   

Multi-Unit 

Typically a dwelling unit with multiple units such as an apartment building or a duplex. 

  

Non-Residential 

A non-residential use such as a warehouse, commercial building, or business. 

  

Other Residential                   

Encompasses other residential not defined specifically in the plan or study. 

 

Pervious 

Term typically used in storm water terminology to define an area which is pervious or allows 

storm water to infiltrate into the soil such as a parking strip or lawn. 

  

Planning Period 

The period of time, typically in years, used in a plan.  A planning period of 10-years is typically 

used in Impact Fee Facilities Plans.  Master or General Plans may use planning periods from 20 

to 50 years. 

   

Professional Expenses 

Expenses of a professional consultant.  An example is engineering design and construction 

administrative fees from an engineering company. 
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Proportionate Share 

Cost of public facility improvements which are roughly proportionate and reasonably related to 

the service demands and needs of any development activity. 

Retention     

Term typically used in storm water terminology to define a storm water storage site which 

retains storm water without releasing at a controlled discharge rate and instead infiltrates stored 

storm water into the ground. 

Service Area 

Geographic area designated by an entity which a facility, or a defined set of facilities, provides 

service within the area. 

Single Family 

Residence used by a single private family which serves no other purpose. 

Surplus Capacity     

The amount of surplus or excess capacity a system has available to future development. 
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Abbreviations and Units 

ac               acre [area unit of measurement] 

ac-ft              acre-foot (1 acre-foot = 325,851 gallons) [volume unit of measurement] 

cfs             cubic feet per second [flow rate unit of measurement] 

cfs/acre          cubic feet per acre [flow rate per area unit of measurement] 

Ensign           Ensign Engineering and Land Surveying 

ERC              Equivalent Residential Connection(s) 

ERU              Equivalent Residential Units(s) 

ft                foot [length unit of measurement] 

ft/s or fps       feet per second [velocity unit of measurement] 

gal                 gallons [volume unit of measurement] 

gpd               gallons per day [flow rate unit of measurement] 

gpm              gallons per minute [flow rate unit of measurement] 

hr                  hour [time unit of measurement] 

IBC                International Building Code 

IFA  Impact Fee Analysis 

IFFP              Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

IPC                International Plumbing Code 

in.               inch [length unit of measurement] 

LOS               Level of Service 

NDVI  Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI)  

NIR  Near-infrared  

MGD          millions of gallons per day [flow rate unit of measurement] 

min                minute [time unit of measurement] 

MP                Master Plan 

s                   second [time unit of measurement] 

UAC  Utah Administrative Code 

V                   Velocity (fs/s or fps) 

yr                  year [time unit of measurement] 
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Section 1 Introduction 

1.1 Purpose and Scope 

City of Kearns is preparing an initial Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP) and Impact Fee Analysis 

(IFA) to ensure the City’s infrastructure will continue to meet the demands of its residents; to 

plan for improvements needed to meet new demands of future residents; and to collect funding 

for these projects necessitated by future growth.  

 

1.2 Impact Fee Facilities Plan Overview 

Impact Fee facilities plans provide a path forward for the City by identifying future capital 

improvement projects necessary to maintain the current level of service (LOS) provided by the 

City to its current and future residents. This impact fee facilities plan addresses the following: 

• Complete a 10-year population and demographic projection within existing City limits by 

reviewing U.S. Census Data; Kearns Improvement District data; Utah State demographic 

data; and other demographic data sources. 

• Identify existing City infrastructure using City records, past and present master plans, 

and the previous CFP. 

• Identify new, proposed, and previously undocumented improvements for each 

infrastructure and public safety element. 

• Calculate existing levels of service (LOS) using specified standards. 

• Identify system deficiencies and surpluses. 

• Identify present and future demands on the system. 

• Identify Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) necessary to remedy deficiencies and meet 

the demands of new and proposed development. 

• Identify and quantify all revenue sources for potential improvements. 

• Prioritize and schedule each CIP within the 10-year planning period. 

• Solicit and document input from City officials, staff, stakeholders, and affected entities 

during the CFP process. 

 

Per Impact Fees Act, 11-36a-301, before imposing an impact fee the City shall prepare 

an impact fee facilities plan to determine the public facilities required to serve development 

resulting from a new development activity. An impact fee facilities plan shall: 

• Identify the existing level of service. 
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• Establish a proposed level of service. 

• Identify any excess capacity to accommodate future growth at the proposed level of 

service. 

• Identify demands placed upon existing public facilities by new development activity at 

the proposed level of service. 

• Identify the means by which the political subdivision or private entity will meet those 

growth demands. 

 

Impact fees may not be used to directly improve the existing level of service. Existing 

deficiencies must use funding other than impact fees to be corrected or improved (Impact Fees 

Act, 11-36a-302). 

 

1.3 Impact Fee Analysis Overview 

Per Impact Fees Act, 11-36a-304, an impact fee analysis shall: 

• Identify any existing capacity of a public facility. 

• Identify system improvements required to maintain the level of service for the anticipated 

development activity.  

• Demonstrate how the anticipated impacts are related to the development activity. 

• Estimate the proportionate share of the costs of existing capacity that will be recouped 

and the cost of system improvements related to the development activity. 

• Identify the manner of financing each public facility, and the extent to which development 

activity will contribute to the financing and cost of existing public facilities and future 

system improvements.  

• Identify the extent to which development activity is entitled to a credit against impact 

fees, extraordinary costs in servicing the newly developed properties, and the time-price 

differential of amounts paid at different times. 

 

In calculating an impact fee, a local political subdivision or private entity may include (Impact 

Fees Act, 11-36a-305): 

• The construction contract price.  

• The cost of acquiring land, improvements, materials, and fixtures. 

• The cost for planning, surveying, and engineering fees for services provided for and 

directly related to the construction of the system improvements. 
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• For a political subdivision, debt service charges, if the political subdivision might use 

impact fees as a revenue stream to pay the principal and interest on bonds, notes, or 

other obligations issued to finance the costs of the system improvements. 

• One or more expenses for overhead. 

 

In addition to preparing an impact fee analysis, a summary of the impact fee analysis shall be 

prepared so that it can be understood by a layperson (Impact Fees Act, 11-36a-303). 

 

1.4 Impact Fee Requirements 

The authority to implement impact fees in Utah was established with the Impact Fee Act, Utah 

Code – Title 11 – Chapter 36a. The Impact Fees Act grants the City the ability to impose fair 

impact fees on new development in accordance with requirements set forth in the act to 

maintain existing levels of service. Impact fees on new development help distribute the cost 

associated with providing expanded services to a greater population over a larger area to 

ensure that the existing LOS is not diminished with new and anticipated development. In order 

to establish an impact fee, the City must complete an Impact Fee Facilities Plan and Impact Fee 

Analysis which meet the provisions of the Impact Fees Act as discussed in Sections 1.2 and 

1.3. Additionally, the City must comply with the Impact Fees Act requirements of enactment, 

notice, proceeds, and challenges discussed below. The details of the Impact Fees Act 

described in this plan are a summary of the code for reference purposes; the original and 

complete text of Utah Code 11-36a should be referred to in conjunction with this document. 

 

1.4.1 Prohibitions 

The City may not in accordance with Utah Code Section 11-36a-202: 

• Impose an impact fee to: 

o Cure deficiencies in a public facility serving existing development. 

o Raise the established level of service of a public facility serving existing 

development. 

o Recoup more than the local political subdivision's or private entity's costs actually 

incurred for excess capacity in an existing system improvement. 

• Delay the construction of a school or charter school because of a dispute with the school 

or charter school over impact fees. 
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• Impose or charge any other fees as a condition of development approval unless those 

fees are a reasonable charge for the service provided. 

• Impose an impact fee on: 

o Residential components of development to pay for a public safety facility that is a 

fire suppression vehicle. 

o A school district or charter school for a park, recreation facility, open space, or 

trail. 

 

1.4.2 Enactment 

In order to impose impact fees, an impact fee enactment shall be passed in accordance with 

Section 11-36a-402. The imposed impact fees may not exceed the highest fee justified by the 

impact fee analysis and may not take effect until 90 days after the impact fee enactment is 

approved. An impact fee enactment shall contain: 

• A provision establishing one or more service areas within which the City calculates and 

imposes impact fees for various land use categories. 

• A schedule of impact fees for each type of development activity that specifies the 

amount of the impact fee to be imposed for each type of system improvement or the 

formula that the City will use to calculate each impact fee. 

• A provision authorizing the City to adjust the standard impact fee at the time the fee is 

charged to: 

o Respond to unusual circumstances; or 

o Respond to a request for a prompt and individualized impact fee review for the 

development activity of the State, a school district, or a charter school and an 

offset or credit for a public facility for which an impact fee has been or will be 

collected; and 

o Ensure that the impact fees are imposed fairly. 

• A provision governing the calculation of the amount of the impact fee to be imposed on a 

particular development that permits adjustment of the amount of the impact fee based 

upon studies and data submitted by the developer. 

• A provision that allows a developer, including a school district or a charter school, to 

receive a credit against or proportionate reimbursement of an impact fee if the 

developer: 

o Dedicates land for a system improvement; 
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o Builds and dedicates some or all of a system improvement; or 

o Dedicates a public facility that the City and the developer agree will reduce the 

need for a system improvement. 

• A provision that requires a credit against impact fees for any dedication of land for, 

improvement to, or new construction of, any system improvements provided by the 

developer if the facilities are system improvements or are dedicated to the public and 

offset the need for an identified system improvement. 

 

1.4.3 Notice 

Before preparing or amending an impact fee facilities plan, a local political subdivision or private 

entity shall provide written notice in accordance with Section 11-36a Part 5 of its intent to 

prepare or amend an impact fee facilities plan that shall: 

• Indicate that the local political subdivision or private entity intends to prepare or amend 

an impact fee facilities plan. 

• Describe or provide a map of the geographic area where the proposed impact fee 

facilities will be located. 

• Be provided for the geographic area where the proposed impact fee facilities will be 

located, as a class A notice under Section 63G-30-102, for at least 10 days. 

 

Before adopting or amending the impact fee facilities plan, the City shall: 

• Give public notice of the plan or amendment at least 10 days before the day on which 

the public hearing is scheduled. 

• Make a copy of the plan or amendment, together with a summary designed to be 

understood by a lay person, available to the public. 

• Place a copy of the plan or amendment and summary in each public library within the 

local political subdivision. 

• Hold a public hearing to hear public comment on the plan or amendment. 

 

Before preparing or contracting to prepare an impact fee analysis, the City shall provide a public 

notice, as a class A notice under Section 63G-30-102, for at least 10 days. Before adopting an 

impact fee enactment, the City shall: 

• Comply with the notice requirements of Section 10-9a-205 as if the impact fee 

enactment were a land use regulation. 
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• Hold a hearing in accordance with Section 10-9a-502 as if the impact fee enactment 

were a land use regulation. 

• Receive the protections of Section 10-9a-801 as if the impact fee were a land use 

regulation. 

• At least 10 days before the day on which a public hearing is scheduled: 

o Make a copy of the impact fee enactment available to the public. 

o Provide notice of the City's intent to enact or modify the impact fee, specifying the 

type of impact fee being enacted or modified, as a class A notice under Section 

63G-30-102, for at least 10 days. 

• Submit a copy of the impact fee analysis and a copy of the summary of the impact fee 

analysis on its website or to each public library within the local political subdivision. 

 

1.4.4 Proceeds 

To collect impact fees in accordance with Section 11-36a Part 6 the City shall: 

• Establish a separate interest bearing ledger account for each type of public facility for 

which an impact fee is collected. 

• Deposit a receipt for an impact fee in the appropriate ledger account. 

• Retain the interest earned on each fund or ledger account in the fund or ledger account. 

• At the end of each fiscal year, prepare a report that: 

o For each fund or ledger account, shows the source and amount of all money 

collected, earned, and received by the fund or ledger account during the fiscal 

year and each expenditure from the fund or ledger account. 

o Accounts for all impact fee funds that the local political subdivision has on hand 

at the end of the fiscal year. 

o Identifies the impact fee funds by: 

▪ The year in which the impact fee funds were received; 

▪ The project from which the impact fee funds were collected; 

▪ The project for which the impact fee funds are budgeted; and 

▪ The projected schedule for expenditure. 

o Is: 

▪ In a format developed by the state auditor; 

▪ Certified by the local political subdivision's chief financial officer; and 
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▪ Transmitted to the state auditor within 180 days after the day on which 

the fiscal year ends. 

 

The City may expend impact fees only for a system improvement identified in the impact fee 

facilities plan and for the specific public facility type for which the fee was collected. The City 

shall expend or encumber an impact fee collected with respect to a lot for a permissible use and 

within six years after the impact fee with respect to that lot is collected. The City may hold the 

fees for longer than six years if it identifies, in writing an extraordinary and compelling reason 

why the fees should be held longer than six years and an absolute date by which the fees will 

be expended. 

 

The City shall refund any impact fee paid by a developer, plus interest earned, when the 

developer does not proceed with the development activity and has filed a written request for a 

refund, the fee has not been spent or encumbered, and no impact has resulted. 

 

1.4.5 Challenges 

In accordance with Utah Code Section 11-36a Part 7. 

• A person or an entity residing in or owning property within a service area, or an 

organization, association, or a corporation representing the interests of persons or 

entities owning property within a service area, has standing to file a declaratory 

judgment action challenging the validity of an impact fee.  

• A person or entity required to pay an impact fee who believes the impact fee does not 

meet the requirements of law may file a written request for information with the City.  

• Within two weeks after the receipt of the request for information, the City shall provide 

the person or entity with the impact fee analysis, the impact fee facilities plan, and any 

other relevant information relating to the impact fee. 

• A person or entity that has paid an impact fee that the City imposed may challenge 

whether the City complied with the notice and other procedural requirements of the 

Impact Fees Act with respect to the imposition of the impact fee.  

• If a challenge is successful, the remedy shall be a refund of the difference between what 

the person or entity paid as an impact fee and the amount the impact fee should have 

been if it had been correctly calculated. 
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• If an impact fee that is the subject of an advisory opinion is listed as a cause of action in 

litigation, the substantially prevailing party on that cause of action may collect 

reasonable attorney fees and court costs pertaining to the development of that cause of 

action and shall be refunded an impact fee held to be in violation of the Impact Fees Act, 

based on the difference between the impact fee paid and what the impact fee should 

have been if it had been correctly calculated. 

 

1.5 Background 

The City of Kearns is located near the heart of Salt Lake County, approximately 16 miles 

southwest of Salt Lake City. Kearns’s northeastern access to the City is located approximately 

two miles west of Interstate 215 off of exit 15, 4700 South. Kearns is nestled between the 

Oquirrh Mountains and the Jordan River. The City’s location is shown in Figure 1-1 with an 

overall aerial overview shown on Figure 1-2. 

 

Much of Utah has experienced rapid growth in the past decade, and the State is projected to 

continue to follow this trend for the next decade. In contrast to the rest of the State of Utah, the 

City of Kearns’s growth is one that fluctuates between slight increase or decline. The 

northeastern area of Kearns’ City limits was originally built into an army base when the United 

States Air Force wanted an isolated place to build a training base safe from any attacks by the 

Japanese and on the main rail routes to the Pacific Coast during World War 2. After World War 

2, Camp Kearns was closed as an active army base and the building and materials were sold to 

the public in 1948. Many of the people who worked at Camp Kearns stayed in the area to 

continue to work and drive the local economy. Also, the new area with land open with close 

proximity to Salt Lake City acted as a new neighborhood for both those who work locally or 

commute to the capital. The City of Kearns has been well established in the Salt Lake Valley for 

decades and on May 1, 2024 became a City after previously being a Metro Township. Kearns 

will continue to grow to meet the needs of the changing population and intends to continue to 

maintain or update its infrastructure to meet the needs of its community. 
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1.6 Inflation Rate 

Inflation must be accounted for when calculating impact fees, so for the purposes of this initial 

IFFP and IFA an annual inflation rate of 5.0% is used. It is recognized that the current economic 

climate is unpredictable and inflation rates vary significantly, but these rates are predicted to 

stabilize over time so 5.0% is believed to be a reasonably accurate rate. If this predicted rate is 

not consistent with actual inflation rates over time, then the City should revisit and update any 

cost-estimates contained in this plan to reflect an accurate inflation rate. 
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Section 2 Demographics 

2.1 Introduction 

The City of Kearns is a community in Salt Lake County which has evolved from its origins as a 

World War II army air base into a developed residential area. While many residents commute to 

work in the broader Salt Lake Valley, there is also a focus on local services and community-

oriented employment. The area's economy is influenced by its proximity to larger commercial 

and industrial hubs in the surrounding County. 

 

Significant development in Kearns has historically been residential, following the infrastructure 

laid out from its time as Camp Kearns. More recently, there has been a focus on community 

development and revitalization, including planning for the Kearns Town Center. While specific 

large-scale industrial parks are not the primary feature of Kearns' current development 

landscape, the community is actively working on its economic and community prosperity. It is 

anticipated areas like the developing Town Center will see an increase in residential and 

commercial activity. Even with this anticipated evolution and focus on new developments, 

Kearns recognizes the importance of preserving its unique community character and history. 

 

A demographic analysis of Kearns' current population, land-use, development patterns, and 

development potential has been completed. The results of the analysis have been used as a 

basis for the projection of future growth and its distribution throughout the planning area. These 

future growth projections will be used as one of the factors to estimate future utility demands 

and infrastructure requirements for the community. 

 

2.2 Planning Period 

This plan focuses on growth projected in the next 10 years to determine future capital facility 

needs. The planning period begins at the end of 2024 and finishes at the end of 2034. Anytime 

a year is stated throughout this plan it is referring to the end of the specified year. 

 

2.3 Land Use and Build Out Capacity 

The City of Kearns limits encompass approximately 3,072 acres. The City of Kearns is mostly 

built out, which raises challenges with developing housing and expanding the commercial and 

industrial areas. Kearns is approximated to have 21 acres available for development with 
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expected growth to occur via densification. Future land use areas per the City’s current zoning 

designations are shown in Figure 2-1.  

 

2.4 Planning Conversions 

The Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC) is the recognized standard planning unit when 

planning for future utility infrastructure needs. One ERC represents a single family dwelling with 

known demand characteristics or requirements. Other types of uses are typically factored based 

upon comparison of their demand versus the residential single family unit. The types of uses for 

City of Kearns are categorized as shown in Table 2-1.  The Institutional connection type 

categorizes both churches and schools into one section which was based on the City of 

Kearns’s zoning. The Water Non-Bill connection type is reserved for buildings and businesses 

exempt from paying a water bill to the City such as State-owned public spaces, businesses 

which provide their own water based on water rights or if their irrigation is exclusively reliant on 

Canal Districts for their agricultural water. 

 

In order to determine the total number of ERCs, it is necessary to convert the number of 

physical units and metered service connections on the system to ERCs. The existing numbers 

of units and service connections for City of Kearns were determined from the Kearns 

Improvement District monthly water meter reports. The conversion between service connections 

and ERCs has been calculated (Appendix B) using approved methods as outlined in the State 

of Utah Administrative Code R309-510 and the results are summarized in Table 2-1. 

 

Table 2-1: Existing Service Connections and ERCs 

Service Connection 
Type 

Units ERC / Unit ERCs 

Single Family 9657 1.00 9,657 

Multi-Unit 700 0.44 308 

Commercial 155 3.51 544 

Institutional 38 7.13 271 

Industrial 37 129.99 4,784 

Water Non-Bill 29 35.68 1,028 

Total 10,625  16,902 
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2.5 Population 

The United States Census Bureau estimated Kearns’s 2018 population to be 37,090. The 2020 

Census estimated Kearns’s population to be 36,722 and a Data USA estimate completed in 

2023 estimated the population to be approximately 37,058. Based on this information and the 

number of ERCs in the respective years, Ensign calculated a ratio of 3.74 persons per 

residential ERC to estimate the City’s population. These residential ERCs include the Single 

Family and Multi-Unit service connection types. Based on the number of residential ERCs 

shown in Table 2-1, the City’s estimated current (2024) population is 37,249.  

2.6 Growth Projections 

Based on US Census Bureau Data, the City of Kearns experienced a steady increase then a 

slight decline of its general population in the last fifteen years that ranged from a 0.52% average 

increase between the years 2012 and 2016, and a 0.33% average decrease between the years 

of 2017 and 2020. Now, between 2020 and 2025, the annual growth rate was accurately 

predicted to increase to 0.53% each year. This trend is expected to continue as the City of 

Kearns grows, until 2033 and 2034 when redevelopment plans intend to add approximately 500 

multi-unit residences for the City of Kearns’s general population in both 2033 and 2034, 1,000 

multi-unit residences total. Based on 3.74 persons per residential ERC, the multi-unit residential 

growth rate is expected to increase to 4.95% for 2033 and 2034.  

An annual growth rate of 0.5% was applied to each connection type to project the number of 

future units and ERCs until 2034.  A 4.95% growth rate was applied to multi-unit homes for 2033 

and 2034 to factor in the 500 multi-unit homes which will be constructed as a part of the Kearns 

Town Center Project.  The 0.5% annual growth rate was applied to Single-Family, Commercial, 

Institutional, Industrial, and Non-Water Bill service connection types throughout the planning 

period. The projected population growth is shown in Figure 2-2 with the 10-year unit and ERC 

project based on service connection type shown in Figure 2-3. 

Due to the significant change of growth rates seen in recent years along with an unstable 

economic climate and varying construction pricing and supplies available, the actual City growth 

may differ from these estimated projections. Therefore, the City should revisit the demographic 

projections of this plan on a yearly basis and compare with the actual growth rates occurring in 

the City.  
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Figure 2-2: 10-Year Population Projection 
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Figure 2-3: 10-Year ERC Projection 

Year: 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 

Projected Population: 37,249  37,436  37,627  37,813  38,004  38,195  38,389  38,580  38,774  40,606  41,618  

Multi-Family Growth 
rate: 

0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 4.95% 4.95% 

Non Multi-Family 
Growth Rate: 

0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 

Service 
Connection 

Type 

ERC / 
Unit 

Units ERCs Units ERCs Units ERCs Units ERCs Units ERCs Units ERCs Units ERCs Units ERCs Units ERCs Units ERCs Units ERCs 

Single Family 1.00  9,657  9,657  9,705  9,705  9,754  9,754  9,803  9,803  9,852  9,852  9,901  9,901  9,951  9,951  10,001  10,001  10,051  10,051  10,101  10,101  10,152  10,152  

Multi-Unit 0.44  700  308  704  310  708  312  712  313  716  315  720  317  724  319  728  320  732  322  1,232  542  1,732  762  

Commercial 3.51  155  544  156  548  157  551  158  555  159  558  160  562  161  565  162  569  163  572  164  576  165  579  

Institutional 72.88  38  2,769  39  2,842  40  2,915  41  2,988  42  3,061  43  3,134  44  3,207  45  3,279  46  3,352  47  3,425  48  3,498  

Industrial 129.99  37  4,784  37  4,810  38  4,940  39  5,070  40  5,200  41  5,330  42  5,460  43  5,590  44  5,720  45  5,850  46  5,980  

Water Non-Bill 35.68  29  1,028  29  1,035  30  1,070  31  1,106  32  1,142  33  1,177  34  1,213  35  1,249  36  1,284  37  1,320  38  1,356  

Total 10,616  19,090  10,670  19,250  10,727  19,542  10,784  19,835  10,841  20,128  10,898  20,421  10,956  20,715  11,014  21,008  11,072  21,301  11,626  21,814  12,181  22,327  

Increase from 2024 - - 54  160  111  452  168  745  225  1,038  282  1,331  340  1,625  398  1,918  456  2,211  1,010  2,724  1,565  3,237  
                        

Notes:                        

In 2033 and 2034, there is an influx in population and ERCs for multi-unit due to an additional 500 units being added in each year, total of 1,000 units.   
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Section 3 Parks 

3.1 Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

3.1.1 Inventory of Existing Facilities 

City of Kearns existing City parks are shown in Table 3-1 . These parks have a varying level of 

amenities as listed in Table 3-1 along with the total park areas.  

Table 3-1: Existing Park Facilities 

Facility Area (ac) Amenities 

David Gourley 
Park 

6.28 Playground, Volleyball Pit, Benches, Picnic Tables, Bathroom, 
Horseshoe Pit, Light poles 

Impressions Park 1.64 Playground, Benches, Drinking Fountain, Light poles 

Mountain Man 
Park 

5.00 
Wheelchair accessible Picnic Table Pavilions with Garbage cans, 

Playground, Walking Path, Multi-Purpose Sports Field 

Loder Park 0.49 Playground, Benches, Garbage Cans 

North Park 2.75 Playground, Benches, Garbage Cans 

South Park 2.50 Playground, Benches 

Bruce Field Park 3.63 Playground, Parking Lot, Benches, Bathroom 

Total 22.29 

Total system park areas are shown in Table 3-2. These areas are eligible for impact fee 

calculations as they are system-wide. 

Table 3-2: Kearns Parks Impact Fee Eligible Area 

Park Name Amenity 
Eligible Units 

Acres (ac) 
Estimated Cost per Unit Total Cost 

Bruce Field Park Impact Fee Eligible Area 3.72 $150,000 $558,249 

David Gourley Park Impact Fee Eligible Area 4.90 $150,000 $735,674 

Impressions Park Impact Fee Eligible Area 1.64 $150,000 $246,737 

Loder Park Impact Fee Eligible Area 0.48 $150,000 $72,570 

Mountain Man Park Impact Fee Eligible Area 4.90 $150,000 $734,791 
North Park Impact Fee Eligible Area 2.68 $150,000 $401,974 

South Park Impact Fee Eligible Area 2.48 $150,000 $372,179 

Total 20.81 $3,122,174 
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An overview of irrigated and mowed areas are shown in Table 3-3, which is a qualifying, 

existing, system improvement. 

 

Table 3-3: Kearns Parks Impact Fee Eligible Mowed Area 

Park Name Amenity 
Eligible Units 

Acres (ac) 
Estimated Cost per Unit Total Cost 

Bruce Field Park Eligible Mowed Area 2.36 $120,000  $282,760  

David Gourley Park Eligible Mowed Area 4.35 $120,000  $521,787  

Impressions Park Eligible Mowed Area 3.99 $120,000  $478,618  

Loder Park Eligible Mowed Area 0.42 $120,000  $50,629  

Mountain Man Park Eligible Mowed Area 4.55 $120,000  $546,536  

North Park Eligible Mowed Area 0.00 $120,000  $0  

South Park Eligible Mowed Area 2.32 $120,000  $278,683  

  Total 17.99   $2,159,014  

 

Eligible existing asphalt improvements exist only at Bruce Field Park as shown in Table 3-4. 

. 

 

Table 3-4: Kearns Parks Impact Fee Eligible Asphalt 

Park Name Amenity 
Eligible Units 
Square Feet 

Estimated Cost per Unit Total Cost 

Bruce Field Park Eligible Asphalt Sq. Ft. 27,837 $12.50  $347,966  

  Total 27,858   $347,966  
 

Existing trails and path improvements are provided in Table 3-5. 

 

Table 3-5: Kearns Parks Eligible Trails Linear Feet 

Park Name Amenity 
Eligible Units 
Linear Feet 

Estimated Cost per Unit 
Total 
Cost 

Bruce Field Park Eligible Trail Length 1,951  $120  $234,108  

David Gourley Park Eligible Trail Length 1,566  $80  $125,288  

Impressions Park Eligible Trail Length 367  $200  $73,435  

Loder Park Eligible Trail Length 151  $0  $0  

Mountain Man Park Eligible Trail Length 1,815  $0  $0  

North Park Eligible Trail Length 445  $0  $0  

South Park Eligible Trail Length 593  $0  $0  

  Total 6,888   $432,831  

 

Existing impact-fee eligible park improvements are summarized in Table 3-6. 
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Table 3-6: Kearns Parks Eligible Amenities 

Park Name Amenity Eligible Units Estimated Cost per Unit Total Cost 

Bruce Field Park Benches 0 $1,000 $0 
Bruce Field Park Tables 0 $8,500 $0 

Bruce Field Park Park Sign 0 $2,500 $0 

Bruce Field Park Jungle Gym 0 $150,000 $0 

Bruce Field Park Swing 0 $30,000 $0 

Bruce Field Park Slide 0 $30,000 $0 

David Gourley Park Benches 2 $1,000 $2,000 

David Gourley Park Tables 1 $8,500 $8,500 

David Gourley Park Park Sign 1 $2,500 $2,500 

David Gourley Park Benches 2 $1,000 $2,000 
David Gourley Park Jungle Gym 1 $150,000 $150,000 

David Gourley Park Swing 1 $30,000 $30,000 

David Gourley Park Slide 0 $30,000 $0 

Impressions Park Tables 0 $8,500 $0 

Impressions Park Park Sign 0 $2,500 $0 

Impressions Park Benches 4 $1,000 $4,000 

Impressions Park Jungle Gym 1 $150,000 $150,000 

Impressions Park Swing 1 $30,000 $30,000 

Impressions Park Slide 0 $30,000 $0 

Loder Park Tables 1 $8,500 $8,500 

Loder Park Park Sign 1 $2,500 $2,500 

Loder Park Benches 5 $1,000 $5,000 
Loder Park Jungle Gym 1 $150,000 $150,000 

Loder Park Swing 0 $30,000 $0 

Loder Park Slide 0 $30,000 $0 

Mountain Man Park Tables 5 $8,500 $42,500 

Mountain Man Park Park Sign 0 $2,500 $0 

Mountain Man Park Benches 0 $1,000 $0 

Mountain Man Park Jungle Gym 1 $150,000 $150,000 

Mountain Man Park Swing 1 $30,000 $30,000 

Mountain Man Park Slide 0 $30,000 $0 

North Park Tables 0 $8,500 $0 

North Park Park Sign 0 $2,500 $0 

North Park Benches 5 $1,000 $5,000 
North Park Jungle Gym 1 $150,000 $150,000 

North Park Swing 0 $30,000 $0 

North Park Slide 0 $30,000 $0 

South Park Tables 0 $8,500 $0 

South Park Park Sign 1 $2,500 $2,500 

South Park Jungle Gym 1 $150,000 $150,000 

South Park Swing 0 $30,000 $0 

South Park Slide 0 $30,000 $0 

Total 37 $1,075,000 
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3.1.2 Existing Level of Service 

The level of service (LOS) for parks is listed below based on a 2024 estimate population of 

37,249 and based on totals for the various level of services. 

 

• Park Area - 0.56 acres per 1,000 population 

o Total City of Kearns park area equals 20.81 acres. 

• Park Mowed Area – 0.48 acres per 1,000 population 

o Total City of Kearns park mowed area equals 17.99 acres. 

• Park Asphalt Area – 747.35 square feet per 1,000 population 

o Total City of Kearns park asphalt area equals 27,838 square feet. 

• Trail – 184.93 linear feet per 1,00 population 

o Total City of Kearns trails length equals 6,888 linear feet. 

• Park Amenities - $28,859.84 amenities cost per 1,000 population 

o Total City of Kearns amenities cost equals $1,075,000. 

 

3.1.3 Excess Capacity 

There is no identified existing excess parks capacity for developers to buy into. 

 

3.1.4 Demands of Future Development 

Utilizing the demographic projections from Section 2.6, the park area required to meet the level 

of service throughout the planning period was calculated as shown in Table 3-7. 

 

Table 3-7: Future Park Area Requirements 

Year Population 
Park Area 

Required (ac) 
Excess / 

(Deficit) (ac) 

2024 37,249 20.81 0.00  

2025 37,436 20.92 (0.10) 

2026 37,627 21.03 (0.21) 

2027 37,813 21.13 (0.32) 

2028 38,004 21.24 (0.42) 

2029 38,195 21.34 (0.53) 

2030 38,389 21.45 (0.64) 

2031 38,580 21.56 (0.74) 

2032 38,774 21.67 (0.85) 

2033 40,606 22.69 (1.88) 

2034 41,618 23.26 (2.44) 

1,000 population 
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Table 3-8 summarizes mowed area required to maintain levels of service. 

 

Table 3-8: Future Mowed Area Requirements 

Year Population 
Park Mowed 

Area Required 
(ac) 

Excess / 
(Deficit) (ac) 

2024 37,249 17.99 0.00  

2025 37,436 18.08 (0.09) 

2026 37,627 18.17 (0.18) 

2027 37,813 18.26 (0.27) 

2028 38,004 18.36 (0.36) 

2029 38,195 18.45 (0.46) 

2030 38,389 18.54 (0.55) 

2031 38,580 18.63 (0.64) 

2032 38,774 18.73 (0.74) 

2033 40,606 19.61 (1.62) 

2034 41,618 20.10 (2.11) 

 

Table 3-9 summarizes asphalt area required to maintain level of service. 

 

Table 3-9: Future Asphalt Area Requirements 

Year Population 
Park Asphalt 

Area Required 
(Sq. Ft.) 

Excess / 
(Deficit) 
(Sq. Ft.) 

2024 37,249 27,838 0  

2025 37,436 27,978 (140) 

2026 37,627 28,120 (282) 

2027 37,813 28,260 (422) 

2028 38,004 28,402 (564) 

2029 38,195 28,545 (707) 

2030 38,389 28,690 (852) 

2031 38,580 28,833 (995) 

2032 38,774 28,978 (1,140) 

2033 40,606 30,347 (2,509) 

2034 41,618 31,103 (3,265) 
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Table 3-10 lists trail length requirements to maintain level of service. 

 

Table 3-10: Future Trails Length Requirements 

Year Population 
Trail Length 

Required 
(Linear Feet) 

Excess / 
(Deficit) 
(Linear 
Feet) 

2024 37,249 6,888 0  

2025 37,436 6,923 (35) 

2026 37,627 6,958 (70) 

2027 37,813 6,992 (104) 

2028 38,004 7,028 (140) 

2029 38,195 7,063 (175) 

2030 38,389 7,099 (211) 

2031 38,580 7,134 (246) 

2032 38,774 7,170 (282) 

2033 40,606 7,509 (621) 

2034 41,618 7,696 (808) 

 

Parks amenities will also require further expenses in order to meet existing levels of service as 

the population grows as shown in Table 3-11. 

 

Table 3-11: Future Parks Amenities Requirements 

Year Population 
Park Amenities 

($) 
Excess / 

(Deficit) ($) 

2024 37,249 $1,075,000.00 $0.00  

2025 37,436 $1,080,396.79 ($5,396.79) 

2026 37,627 $1,085,909.02 ($10,909.02) 

2027 37,813 $1,091,276.95 ($16,276.95) 

2028 38,004 $1,096,789.18 ($21,789.18) 

2029 38,195 $1,102,301.40 ($27,301.40) 

2030 38,389 $1,107,900.21 ($32,900.21) 

2031 38,580 $1,113,412.44 ($38,412.44) 

2032 38,774 $1,119,011.25 ($44,011.25) 

2033 40,606 $1,171,874.06 ($96,882.47) 

2034 41,618 $1,201,098.90 ($126,088.62) 
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3.1.5 Proposed Projects 

The City of Kearns plans to construct parks as the population grows.  As discussed in the 

previous section, there are currently no established plans to construct new City parks on 

developable acres. The City plans to redevelop and densify existing parcels into multi-family 

housing which will include future parks or provide additional amenities to meet the City’s level of 

service as the population increases with the redevelopment of the City.  

3.1.6 Consideration of Revenue Sources to Finance Impacts on 

System Improvements 

The City plans to fund future park projects, as much as possible, through grants and impact 

fees. Parks may also be funded through loans, developer dedications, taxes, and reserves in 

the Capital Project Fund. 



 

City of Kearns Initial Impact Fee Facilities Plan and Impact Fee Analysis 3-9 

3.2 Impact Fee Facilities Analysis 

3.2.1 Impact on Consumption of Existing Capacity - Utah Code 11-36a-

304(1)(a) 

The IFFP considers only system park and trail facilities for the purpose of calculating impact 

fees. Project park and trail facilities cannot be used to establish levels of service eligible to be 

maintained through impact fees. Based on input from the City and the consultants, a system 

park and trail facility is defined as a facility which serves more than one local development area.  

 

Existing service levels are based on the 2024 levels of service in the City for parks and trails as 

stated in Section 3.1.2. 

 

3.2.2 Impact on System Improvements by Anticipated Development 

Activity - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(b) 

Table 3-12 shows the declining service levels which will occur in the City due to the projected 

population growth in the next ten years if no new facilities are added. Service levels for parks 

are shown in terms of acres per 1,000 persons and in terms of cost per capita.  Service levels 

for trails are shown in miles per 1,000 persons and cost per capita. 

 

Table 3-12: Impacts to Service Levels if No Improvements Are Made 

  

2024 Service 
Levels – 

Acres/Miles per 
1,000 Persons 

2034 Service 
Levels – 

Acres/Miles per 
1,000 Persons 

Investment LOS 
2024 per Capita 

Investment 
LOS 2034 per 

Capita 

Parks 0.56 0.50  $          175.96   $      157.43  

Trails – Concrete 0.04 0.03  $            22.19   $        19.85  

Trails – Asphalt 0.00 0.00  $                  -     $              -    

Trails - Trex 0.00 0.00  $                  -     $              -    
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3.2.3 Relationship of Anticipated Impacts to Anticipated Development 

Activity - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(c) 

The demand placed on existing public park and trail facilities by new development activity is 

attributable to population growth.  Kearns has a 2024 population of 37,249 and, as a result of 

anticipated development activity, will grow to a projected population of 41,633 by 2034 – an 

increase of 4,384 persons.  As growth occurs as a result of increased development activity, 

more parks and trail facilities are needed to maintain existing service levels and to reach 

proposed service levels.  

 

In order to maintain the existing level of service, the projected population growth attributed to 

new development over the next ten years will require the construction of park facilities in the 

amount of $789,106 and trail facilities in the amount of $97,293. 

 

3.2.4 Proportionate Share Analysis - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(d)(i)(ii) 

The cost of new system improvements required to maintain the service levels related to new 

development activity are based on the costs of system facilities, and the consultant fees for the 

preparation of the Impact Fee Facilities Plan and the Impact Fee Analysis (Table 3-13, Table 

3-14, and Table 3-15). 

 

Table 3-13: Gross Fee Summary – Cost per Capita Related to New Development Activity 

Gross Fee - Summary   

Park improvements $179.98 

Trail improvements $22.19 

Consultant costs $0.76 

Total Cost Per Capita $202.93 

 

Table 3-14: Cost per Person for New Park Facilities 

Park Improvements 

Existing park improvements $6,554,154 
2024 population                     37,249  
Existing LOS per capita $179.98 
Population growth, 2024-2034                       4,384  
Improvements to maintain LOS $789,106 

Cost Per Capita $179.98 
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Table 3-15: Cost per Person for New Trails Facilities 

Trails 

Trails (Linear Ft.)                  6,888  

% concrete 100.0% 

% asphalt 0.0% 

% Trex 0.0% 

Cost per concrete (Linear Ft.) $120 

Cost per asphalt (Linear Ft.) $80 

Cost per Trex (Linear Ft.) $200 

Concrete trails investment $826,599 

Asphalt trails investment $0 

Trex trails investment $0 

Total trails investment $826,599 

Population 2024 37,249  

Cost per capita $22.19 
 

The Impact Fee Facilities Plan and Impact Fee Analysis for parks consultant cost is $0.76 per 

person as shown in Table 3-16.  

Table 3-16: Consultant Costs 

Consultant Costs 

Total consultant costs $3,333 

Population growth, 2024-2034 4,384  

Cost per capita $0.76 
 

 
The cost per person is then multiplied by the average household size to arrive at the maximum 

impact fee of $682.25 that can be charged for a single-family development and $767.78 for a 

multi-family development as summarized in Table 3-17. 

 

Table 3-17: Maximum Fee 

Kearns Household Size       

Single-Family              3.43     

Multi-Family                       3.86      
        
        

Maximum Fees Cost per Capita Household Size Maximum Fee 

Single-Family $202.93    3.43  $696.06 

Multi-Family $202.93 3.86  $783.32 
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3.2.5 Impact Fee Credits - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(e) 

The City may choose to allow a developer to contribute park and trail facilities improvements in 

place of impact fees. This decision is at the discretion of the City. There are no outstanding 

bonds or credits to be made associated with parks facilities. 

 

3.2.6 Manner of Financing - Utah Code 11-36a-304(2)(c)(d)(e)(f)(g)(h)  

An impact fee is a one-time fee that is implemented by a local government on new development 

to help fund and pay for all or a portion of the costs of public facilities that are needed to serve 

new development. Additionally, impact fees allow new growth to share in the cost of existing 

facilities that have excess capacity. The City plans to fund future park projects, as much as 

possible, through grants and impact fees. Parks may also be funded through loans, developer 

dedications, taxes, and reserves in the Capital Project Fund.
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Section 4 Storm Drainage 

4.1 Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

4.1.1 Inventory of Existing Facilities 

City of Kearns existing impervious and pervious areas are shown in Figure 4-1 with a summary 

of single family, multi-unit, non-residential and total in Table 4-1. The pervious area was 

calculated using the Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI) method where the red 

(Red) band of satellite aerial imagery was combined with near-infrared (NIR) bands using the 

formula (NIR - Red) / (NIR + Red) in GIS software. The raster result was converted to a vector 

layer and clipped using parcel data as the overlay to remove right of ways and Utah building 

footprints to remove overhanging vegetation. This area was also clipped to the Kearns City 

boundary.  Impervious area was derived by clipping pervious area lot by land use type and 

subtracting from the total area of lot land use which excludes rights-of-way areas.   

 

Table 4-1: Existing Pervious and Impervious Areas 

Service 
Connection Type 

Total 
Area 

(Acres) 

Pervious 
Area 

(Acres) 

Impervious 
Area 

(Acres) 
ERCs 

Impervious 
Area 

(Acres) per 
ERC 

Impervious 
Area 

(Square 
Feet) per 

ERC 

Single Family 1,630.50 816.42 814.08 9,657 0.0843 3,672 

Multi-unit 31.99 6.00 25.99 308 0.0844 3,676 

Non-Residential 574.43 233.69 340.74 9,125 0.0373 1,627 

City Total 2,236.92 1,056.10 1,180.82 19,090 0.0619 2,694 

 

The City’s existing storm drainage facilities consist of swales, gutters, catch basins, manholes, 

collection pipes, retention basins, and detention basins.  The City does not have any long-term 

debt associated with its storm drainage facilities. 

 

4.1.2 Level of Service 

The level of service for storm drainage facilities is established based on a City of Kearns 

impervious area and 2024 estimate of ERCs.  This equates to an impervious area of 3,672 

square feet per ERC with Single Family, Multi-Unit (Residential) impervious area of 3,676 

square feet per ERC, and Non-Residential impervious area of 1,627 square feet per ERC.  
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Figure 4-1: Pervious and Impervious Area in the City of Kearns 
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4.1.3 Demands of Future Development 

Utilizing the demographic projections from Section 2.6, the single family residential, multi-unit 

residential, and non-residential impervious area is expected to increase by the aforementioned 

level of service throughout the planning period, as shown in Table 4-2. 

 

Table 4-2 : Future Residential Impervious Area Estimates 

Year 

Single 
Family 

Residential 
ERCs 

Multi-Unit 
Residential 

ERCs 

Non-
Residential 

ERCs 

Additional Single 
Family Residential 
Impervious Area 

(Square Feet) 

Additional Multi- 
Family 

Residential 
Impervious Area 

(Square Feet) 

Additional Non- 
Residential 

Impervious Area 
(Square Feet) 

2024 9,657  308  9,125  35,461,390  1,132,314 14,842,683 

2025 9,705  310  9,235  35,637,650  1,139,666 15,021,609 

2026 9,754  312  9,476  35,817,583  1,147,019 15,413,618 

2027 9,803  313  9,719  35,997,515  1,150,695 15,808,881 

2028 9,852  315  9,961  36,177,448  1,158,048 16,202,517 

2029 9,901  317  10,203  36,357,380  1,165,401 16,596,153 

2030 9,951  319  10,445  36,540,985  1,172,753 16,989,789 

2031 10,001  320  10,687  36,724,590  1,176,430 17,383,425 

2032 10,051  322  10,928  36,908,194  1,183,782 17,775,435 

2033 10,101  542  11,171  37,091,799  1,992,578 18,170,697 

2034 10,152  762  11,413  37,279,075  2,801,373 18,564,333 

 

 

4.1.4 Proposed Projects 

City of Kearns plans to engage in future projects involving the densification of the residential 

areas in the City to account for an increase in population. The Town Center Project is estimated 

to add a total of 1,000 units for the City of Kearns in the years 2033 and 2034. This will increase 

impervious area requiring future storm drainage improvement projects not yet identified. 

  

4.1.5 Consideration of Revenue Sources to Finance Impacts on 

System Improvements 

The City plans to fund future storm drainage projects, as much as possible, through grants and 

impact fees.  The City may also consider adopting storm water user fees for portions of future 

storm drainage projects which are not impact fee eligible.  Storm drainage projects may also be 

funded through loans, developer dedications, taxes, and reserves in the Capital Project Fund. 
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4.2 Impact Fee Analysis 

4.2.1 Impact on Consumption of Existing Capacity - Utah Code 11-36a-

304(1)(a) 

According to the IFFP, there is currently no excess capacity in the storm drainage system.  New 

development cannot be charged a buy-in fee as a part of the proposed storm drainage impact 

fee. 

 

Existing service levels are based on the 2024 levels of service in the City as summarized in 

Table 4-3. 

 

Table 4-3: Existing and Future Growth in Impervious Area 

  
Single 
Family 

Residential 

Multi-Unit 
Residential 

Non-
Residential 

Impervious Area per 
ERC 2024 (Sq. Ft.) 

3,672 3,676  1,627 

Impervious Area per 
ERC 2034 (Sq. Ft.) 

3,672 3,676 1,627 

2024 ERCs 9,657  308  9,125  

2034 ERCs 10,152  762  11,413  

Impervious Area 
2024 (Sq. Ft.) 

35,461,390 1,132,314 14,842,683 

Impervious Area 
2034 (Sq. Ft.) 

37,279,075 2,801,373 18,564,333 

Growth 2024 - 2034 
(Impervious Sq. Ft.) 

1,817,685 1,669,060 3,721,650 

Growth 2024 - 2034 
(Impervious Acres) 

41.7 38.3 85.4 

 

 

4.2.2 Impact on System Improvements by Anticipated Development 

Activity - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(b) 

The City has determined to maintain its current level of storm drainage service.  To maintain its 

current level of service, additional storm drainage improvements will be required. The means by 

which the City will meet growth demands includes constructing storm drainage improvement 

projects. This will occur through requiring new development to pay for its fair share of new 

construction projects over the next ten years. As highlighted in Table 4-4, development activity 
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will lead to growth in greater impervious area, which will require corresponding investments in 

stormwater infrastructure. 

 

Table 4-4: Growth in Impervious Area 

  
Single 
Family 

Residential 

Multi-Unit 
Residential 

Non-
Residential 

Growth 2024 - 2034 
(Impervious Sq. Ft.) 

1,817,685 1,669,060 3,721,650 

Growth 2024 - 2034 
(Impervious Acres) 

41.7 38.3 85.4 

 

4.2.3 Relationship of Anticipated Impacts to Anticipated Development 

Activity - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(c) 

The demand placed on existing storm drainage facilities by new development activity is 

attributable to population and non-residential growth. Kearns has a 2024 population of 37,249 

and, as a result of anticipated development activity, will grow to a projected population of 41,618 

by 2034 – an increase of 4,369 persons.  As growth occurs as a result of increased 

development activity, more storm drainage facilities are needed to maintain existing service 

levels. 

 

In order to maintain the existing level of service, the projected population growth attributed to 

new development over the next ten years will require the construction of storm drainage 

facilities in the amount of $2,395,367. 

 

4.2.4 Proportionate Share Analysis - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(d)(i)(ii) 

The cost of new system improvements required to maintain the service levels related to new 

development activity are based on the costs of system facilities, and the consultant fees for the 

preparation of the Impact Fee Facilities Plan and the Impact Fee Analysis as summarized in 

Table 4-5. 
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Table 4-5: Gross Fee Summary – Cost per ERC Related to New Development Activity 

Gross Fee - Summary 

Single 
Family 

Residential 
Multi-Unit 

Residential 
Non-

Residential 

Excess Capacity $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

New Construction $6,929.77  $567.12  $3,646.07  

Consultant Costs $57.90  $4.74  $30.46  

Impact Fee Fund Balance $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

Maximum Fee per Acre $6,987.67  $571.85  $3,676.53  
 

The Impact Fee Facilities Plan and Impact Fee Analysis for storm drainage consultant cost is 

not uniform for storm drainage as it is based on a proportionate share of use for each 

development type. However, the cost per ERC is included in the table above. 

 

The cost per ERC is then multiplied by the various lot sizes to arrive at the maximum impact fee 

of that can be charged for different lot sizes and development types. 

 
Table 4-6: Maximum Fee 

  Stormwater Maximum Fee per ERC 

Lot Size 

Single 
Family 

Residential 
Multi-Unit 

Residential 
Non-

Residential 

1/4-acre lot $1,746.92  $142.96  $919.13  

1/3-acre lot $2,329.22  $190.62  $1,225.51  

1/2-acre lot $3,493.83  $285.93  $1,838.27  

1-acre lot $6,987.67  $571.85  $3,676.53  

1.5-acre lot $10,481.50  $857.78  $5,514.80  

2-acre lot $13,975.33  $1,143.71  $7,353.06  
 
 

4.2.5 Impact Fee Credits - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(e) 

The City may choose to allow a developer to contribute stormwater facilities improvements in 

place of impact fees. This decision is at the discretion of the City. There are no outstanding 

bonds or credits to be made associated with stormwater facilities. 

 

4.2.6 Manner of Financing - Utah Code 11-36a-304(2)(c)(d)(e)(f)(g)(h)  

An impact fee is a one-time fee that is implemented by a local government on new development 

to help fund and pay for all or a portion of the costs of public facilities that are needed to serve 
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new development. Additionally, impact fees allow new growth to share in the cost of existing 

facilities that have excess capacity. The City plans to fund future stormwater projects, as much 

as possible, through grants and impact fees. Projects may also be funded through loans, 

developer dedications, taxes, and reserves in the Capital Project Fund. 
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Section 5 Transportation 

5.1 Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

5.1.1 Inventory of Existing Facilities 

Transportation projects were based on the recommended projects in the Kearns Master 

Transportation Plan (2020), listed projects from Wasatch Front Regional Council (WFRC) 

Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), and Greater Salt Lake Municipal Service District (MSD). 

These projects were reviewed and confirmed with Kearns City staff. A number of projects were 

categorized as non-intersection/capacity related and therefore are not eligible for impact fees. 

These projects included the following: 

 

• 4015 West Median 

• Cougar Lane Crosswalk 

• 5400 South Corridor Study 

• Cougar Lane Lighting 

• 4420 West Reconstruct 

• 6200 South Median 

• 6200 South Sound Wall 

• 4015 West Bridge Replacement 

• 4220 West Sidewalk 

• TC S Kearns Elementary and Sams Boulevard ADA Ramps 

• Kearns Traffic Calming 2025 

• Heath Area Overlay (Road Maintenance) 

• Westsams Boulevard/4580 West/Pieper Blvd/Northwest Avenue: 4715 South to 5415 

South Traffic Calming 

• Northwest Avenue: 5400 South and 5975 South Traffic Calming 

• 4015 West: Twilight Drive and 5700 South Traffic Calming 

 

The remaining intersection and capacity-related projects, including their timing, cost, and 

funding sources, are listed in Table 5-1. The projects that are potentially eligible for funding are 

those that are likely to take place within a six-to-ten year window (assumed by 2032) and are 

not UDOT facility projects. 
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Table 5-1: Kearns Capital Improvement Projects 

Project 
No.  

Location Improvement Timing Total Cost 
Funding 
Source 

4 
5415 

South/Northwest 
Avenue 

Intersection  2020-2030 $1,320,000 UDOT 

MC220001 
Cougar Lane: 

Niagara Way and 
Kearns High Dr. 

Capacity 2025-2026 $2,804,000 Kearns/WFRC 

6 
5400 South / 5600 

West 
Intersection  2020-2030 $2,880,000 UDOT 

7 
4700 South: MVC to 

4000 West 
Capacity 2020-2030 $31,140,000 Kearns/WFRC 

8 
6200 South: Cougar 
Lane to Bangerter 

Highway 
Capacity 2031-2050 $13,990,000 Kearns/WFRC 

9 
6200 South: MVC to 

5600 West 
Capacity 2031-2050 $11,920,000 Kearns/WFRC 

10 
5400 South: MVC to 

5600 West 
Capacity 2031-2050 $7,640,000 Kearns 

R-S-86 
6200 South: MVC to 

Redwood Road 
Capacity: 4 to 

7 lanes 
2033-2042 $125,800,000 Kearns/WFRC 

      

Total    $197,494,00  

 

5.1.2 Project Costs Attributable to Future Growth 

The amount of each project to be funded by impact fees can vary depending on the existing 

volumes, pass-through traffic, projected traffic volumes, and future (2050) demand of each 

roadway. A vehicle trip is considered pass-through when the origin and the destination for a 

specific trip occurs outside the City limits. Additionally, projects occurring beyond year 2032 

and/or projects that are on UDOT facilities that are state-funded are not eligible for impact fees. 

The transportation demands and capacities of each eligible project is shown in Table 5-2. 

 

Table 5-2: Transportation Project Demands and Capacities 

Project 
No.  

Location 
2023 

Demand 
(vpd) 

2032 
Demand 

(vpd) 

2050 
Demand 

(vpd)  

2050 
Capacity 
(LOS D/E, 

vpd) 

MC220001 
Cougar Lane: Niagara 
Way and Kearns High 

Drive 
11,781 12,283 12,283 15,600 

7 
4700 South: MVC to 

4000 West 
22,839 24,848 29,555 31,300 

 

0 
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The impact fee eligibility percentage for each project was calculated by dividing the growth in 

non-pass-thru vehicle demand from existing to future (2032) conditions and dividing by the 

future (2050) capacity. Pass-thru trips were estimated based on travel patterns in the area and 

deducted from the eligible costs. This eligibility percentage was then multiplied by the project 

cost to calculate the impact fee eligible cost for each project. 

 

Table 5-3 shows all projects expected to be constructed based on the expected 6-to-10 year 

growth in Kearns. The total future cost for both projects, accounting for inflation, is $29,880,000. 

Only a portion of this total cost is impact fee eligible. The City will need to find funding to cover 

the remaining portion of the project that is not impact fee eligible. The cost that is due to future 

growth can be shared by new development through the assessment of impact fees. 

 

A summary of the costs and impact fee eligibility of each project is shown in Table 5-3. As 

shown, the total impact fee eligible cost for the Kearns City planned projects is $1,501,000. To 

fund these projects in their entirety, an additional $28,379,000 is required. It is anticipated that 

these additional funds will come from other sources like the general fund and the transportation 

utility fee. 

 

Table 5-3: Transportation Impact Fee Eligible Costs 

Project 
No.  

Location 
% Pass-
Through 

% 
Existing 

% IF 
Eligible 

% 
Other 

(10+ yr) 

IF Eligible 
Cost 

Other 
Funding 

MC220001 
Cougar Lane: Niagara 
Way and Kearns High 

Drive 
0% 95.9% 3.2% 0.0% $127,000 $3,829,000 

7 
4700 South: MVC to 

4000 West 
17% 77.3% 5.3% 16.3% $1,374,000 $24,550,000 

        

Total      $1,501,000 $28,379,000 
 

5.1.3 Consideration of Revenue Sources to Finance Impacts on 

System Improvements 

The City plans to fund future transportation projects, as much as possible, through grants and 

impact fees. Transportation projects may also be funded through loans, developer dedications, 

taxes, and reserves in the Capital Project Fund. 
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5.2 Impact Fee Analysis 

5.2.1 Impact on Consumption of Existing Capacity - Utah Code 11-36a-

304(1)(a) 

According to the IFFP we expect to see growth in daily trips and P.M. peak trips as a result of 

population growth as summarized in Table 5-4. 

Table 5-4: Existing and Future Growth in Daily Trips 

ADT PM Peak 

2023 ADTs 117,560 11,756 

2032 ADTs 120,607 12,061 

Growth in ADTs, 2023-2032 3,047 305 

Growth in ADTs, 2024-2034 3,386 339 

According to the IFFP, there is excess capacity in the roadway system. Daily excess capacity 

amounts to 31.2% of daily roadway capacity, equivalent to 446,349 trips of daily capacity 

remaining. P.M. peak capacity amounts to 26.8% of P.M. peak capacity, equivalent to 107,031 

trips (Table 5-5). New development can be charged a buy-in fee as a part of the roadway impact 

fee. 

Existing service levels are based on the 2023 levels of service in the City. 

Table 5-5: Existing Roadway Excess Capacity 

Daily Trips PM Peak 
Capacity   1,430,300   398,760 
Excess Capacity  446,349   107,031 

% Excess Capacity 31% 27% 

Buy in costs to excess capacity are outlined in Table 5-6. 

Table 5-6: Existing Roadway Excess Capacity Buy-In Costs per Trip 

Buy-In to Excess Capacity ADT PM Peak 

Actual Cost to New Development $9,502,489 $8,173,121 
Growth in ADTs, 2024-2034 3,386 339 

Cost per Trip $2,806.41 $24,109.50 
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5.2.2 Impact on System Improvements by Anticipated Development 

Activity - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(b) 

The City is determined to maintain its current level of roadway service.  Additional roadway 

improvements will be required as mentioned in the IFFP. The means by which the City will meet 

growth demands include constructing the following projects as set forth in the IFFP. This will 

occur through requiring new development to pay for its fair share of new construction projects 

over the next ten years. As highlighted in Table 5-7, development activity will lead to growth in 

greater roadway demand, which will require corresponding investments in roadway 

infrastructure. New intersections are not planned or required. 

 

Table 5-7: Cost per Trip of New Roadway Infrastructure 

New Roadways ADT PM Peak 

Roadway new improvements $1,501,000 $1,501,000 

Growth in ADTs, 2024-2034 3,386 339 

Cost per Trip $443.30 $4,427.73 

    

New Intersections ADT PM Peak 

Intersection new improvements $0.00 $0.00 

Growth in ADTs, 2024-2034 3,386 339 

Cost per Trip $0.00 $0.00 
 

5.2.3 Relationship of Anticipated Impacts to Anticipated Development 

Activity - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(c) 

The demand placed on existing transportation facilities by new development activity is 

attributable to population and non-residential growth. Kearns has a 2024 population of 37,249 

and, as a result of anticipated development activity, will grow to a projected population of 41,618 

by 2034 – an increase of 4,369 persons. With the anticipated growth, it is anticipated that the 

road network will experience an increase of approximately 3,050 vehicle trips per day. As 

growth occurs due to increased development activity, more roadway facilities are needed to 

maintain existing service levels. 

 

In order to maintain the existing level of service, the projected population growth attributed to 

new development over the next ten years will require the construction of transportation facilities 

in the amount of $1,501,000 as cited above. 
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5.2.4 Proportionate Share Analysis - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(d)(i)(ii) 

The cost of new system improvements required to maintain the service levels related to new 

development activity are based on the costs of system facilities, and the consultant fees for the 

preparation of the Impact Fee Facilities Plan and the Impact Fee Analysis as shown in Table 

5-8. 

 

Table 5-8: Gross Fee Summary – Cost per Trip Related to New Development Activity 

Gross Fee - Summary ADT PM Peak 

Buy-In Cost $2,806.41 $24,109.50 

New roadways $443.30 $4,427.73 

New intersections $0.00 $0.00 

Consultant cost $0.30 $2.97 

Fund balance credit $0.00 $0.00 

Total Cost per Trip $3,250.00 $28,540.20 
 

The cost per trip also corresponds to the maximum fee in the case of roadway facilities. 

 

5.2.5 Impact Fee Credits - Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(e) 

The City may choose to allow a developer to contribute roadway facilities improvements in place 

of impact fees. This decision is at the discretion of the City. There is $2,678,196 remaining on 

the MSD bonds attributable to the City of Kearns. 

 

5.2.6 Manner of Financing - Utah Code 11-36a-304(2)(c)(d)(e)(f)(g)(h)  

An impact fee is a one-time fee that is implemented by a local government on new development 

to help fund and pay for all or a portion of the costs of public facilities that are needed to serve 

new development. Additionally, impact fees allow new growth to share in the cost of existing 

facilities that have excess capacity. The City plans to fund future transportation roadway 

projects, as much as possible, through grants and impact fees. Roadway projects may also be 

funded through loans, developer dedications, taxes, and reserves in the Capital Project Fund. 
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Appendix B Demographic Calculations 

 

 

 

 

 



MASTER PLAN - STEP CHART 

STEP 1 - INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

	• Provide introduction and background with a background of the jurisdiction (service area) 
implementing the master plan and any past planning or work completed pertinent to the 
master plan.

	• Summarize the plan approach.

STEP 2 - ANALYZE DEMOGRAPHIC DATA

	• Look at current and past available data for the service area-documents typically utilized are 
U.S. Census Bureau Data, water Usage Reports, GIS Data, and Planning Documents.

	• Prepare planning period projections for service area.
	* 10-year planning period is typically utilized.

STEP 3 - EXISTING FACILITIES

	• Establish existing level of service(s) (LOS) for utility or service.
	• Summarize existing facilities.
	• Calculate capacity of existing facilities and excess capacities.

STEP 4 - ANALYSIS (MODELING)

	• Project future needs of the system or service area utilizing information established in the 
demographics.

	• Evaluate the existing and future utility or service by completing modeling or projections of 
growth for the system or service

STEP 5 - EVALUATION

	• Establish evaluation criteria for evaluating facilities associated with utility or service.
	• Determine future capital improvement projects along with alternatives associated with 

the system or service.
	• Estimate costs for future capital improvement projects.
	• Provide recommendations for future capital improvement projects.

	* Note: Master Plan may include a rate study which would require a separate step chart.

MASTER PLAN CHECKLIST

GENERAL

	• Relevant Planning Documents— eg. Past Master Plans, General Plan, Feasibility 
Studies, Impact Fee Facilities Plans, Impact Fee Analyses, etc.

	• GIS Data— City Boundaries, Road, Contours, etc.

DEMOGRAPHICS

	• Population Data— any available population studies, estimates, or projections (U.S. 
Census Bureau data will also be utilized)

	• GIS data— built parcels, not built parcels, zoning
	• Water meter reports per month (current and past years)— including land use types 

and number of units and water usage per type
	• Information about planned developments
	• Any additional input about future demographic conditions of the City

SYSTEM INFORMATION

	• All existing facilities/assets plus relevant data (construction dates and historical costs 
if available, methods of financing, size/capacity, utility or service facilities locations/
GIS, models, etc.)

	• Information about any planned or desired projects within 10 year planning period 
(Capital Improvement Project List)

	• Historical Costs of utility or service facilities



Kearns Impact Fee Plans Checklist (Info to Send) 

General 

 Relevant planning documents – eg. Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP), Impact Fee

Analysis (IFA), Capital Facilities Plan (CFP), General Plan, Master Plans, User Rate

Studies, etc.

 GIS data – city boundary, roads, contours

 Planning expenses

Demographics 

 Population data – any available population studies, estimates, or projections (U.S.

Census Bureau data will also be utilized)

 GIS data – built parcels, not built parcels, zoning

 Water meter reports per month (current and past years) – including land use types and

number of units and water usage per type

 Impact fee reports (charged impact fees)

 Information about planned developments

 Any additional input about future demographic conditions of the city

For Each Utility (Transportation, Parks, and Storm Drainage) 

 All existing facilities/assets plus relevant data (construction dates and historical costs if

available, methods of financing, size/capacity, locations/GIS data, models, etc.)

 Names and Principal and Interest amount of any bonds or loans associated with the

utility

 Requisition amounts made against these bonds for expenses pertaining to qualifying

assets

 Fund balance amounts for any enterprise/utility funds that may be applicable to future

outstanding debt payments

 Additional available methods of financing future projects (besides impact fees)

 Information about any planned or desired projects within 5-10 years (Capital

Improvement Projects List)

Level of Service 

 Transportation – measured traffic volumes

 Parks and Storm Drainage – additional information will be requested as needed



STORM WATER USER FEE STUDY - CHECKLIST

GENERAL

	• Relevant Planning Documents – eg. Past Storm Water User Fee Studies; Storm 
Water Master Plan; etc.

	• GIS Data – City Boundary, Road, Contours 
	• Planning Expenses

DEMOGRAPHICS

	• Population Data – any available population studies, estimates, or projections (U.S. 
Census Bureau data will also be utilized)

	• GIS Data – built parcels, not built parcels, zoning
	• Water Meter Reports per Month (current and past years) – including land use types 

and number of units and water usage per type
	• Information about planned developments
	• Any additional input about future demographic conditions of the City.

IMPERVIOUS AREA ANALYSIS

	• Input from City staff on categories to use in study (ex. single family residential, multi-
family residential, and non-residential).

	• GIS Data – parcel and aerial imagery

STORM WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION 

	• All existing facilities/assets plus relevant data (construction dates and historical 
costs if available, methods of financing, size/capacity, storm water facilities 
locations/GIS , models, etc.)

	• Storm Water System Costs
	* Operations and Maintenance (O&M)
	* MS4 Compliance, if applicable
	* Debt Service
	* Capital Expenditures
	* Billing

	• All existing facilities/assets plus relevant data (construction dates and historical 
costs if available, methods of financing, size/capacity, storm water facilities 
locations/GIS , models, etc.).

	• Names; principal; and interest amount of any bonds or loans associated with the 
storm water utility.

	• Requisition amounts made against bonds for expenses pertaining to qualifying 
assets.

	• Fund balance amounts for storm water fund that may be applicable to future 
outstanding debt payments

	• Additional available methods of financing future projects 
	• Information about any planned or desired projects within 10-year planning period 

(Capital Improvement Project List)



IMPACT FEE FACILITIES PLAN (IFFP)
STEP 1 - ANALYZE DEMOGRPHIC DATA

• Look at current and past available data for the service area - documents typically are U.S.
Census Bureau Data, Water Usage Reports, GIS Data,  and Planning Documents.

STEP 2 - ESTIMATE EXISTING DEMOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS

• Estimate existing population and number of dwelling units and ERCs/ERUs (Equivalent
Residential Connections/Units) for each land use type (eg: single family, multi-unit,
commercial, industrial).

STEP 3 - PROJECT FUTURE GROWTH

• Estimate annual growth rates throughout planning period (typically 10 years). This is based
on the service area’s past growth and growth rates of similarly sized service areas located
nearby.

• Consider factors specific to the service area, such as known developments which will be
constructed within the planning period.

Steps 4-7 for Each Utility
STEP 4 - IDENTIFY EXISTING LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)

• Analyzing data to identify existing LOS (a unit of demand which defines the standard at
which the utility currently provides service).

STEP 5 - ESTABLISH PROPOSED LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)

• The standard which is required for the public facility to provide adequate service.
• The LOS may equal or diminish the existing LOS.
• The proposed LOS can exceed the existing LOS only if service provided to existing demand

is brought up to the proposed LOS independant of the use of Impact Fees.

STEP 6 - ANALYZE EXISTING FACILITIES

• Identify any existing deficiencies which must be corrected without using Impact Fees.
• Identify any excess capacity which can accommodate the demands of future growth.

STEP 7 - DETERMINE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

• Identify projects needed to provide the proposed LOS to the projected growth over the
planning period.

• Estimate construction years and costs for each project.
• Consider all revenue sources available to finance the system improvements. Impact Fees

may only be imposed if determined to be necessary based on the financing plan.

IMPACT FEE ANALYSIS (IFA)
STEP 8 - DETERMINE PROPORTIONATE SHARES

• The proportion of a facility’s total capacity attributed to serving the development
anticipated within the planning period.

• For each system improvement identified in the IFFP and for existing facilities with
excess capacity.

STEP 9 - IDENTIFY PROJECT COSTS

• Identify historic costs of existing capital improvements/assets with excess capacity.
• Estimate costs of proposed system improvements.
• Cost estimates may include the cost of land; improvements; materials; and fixtures in

addition to the construction cost.
• Time-price differential will be considered due to future costs (cost estimates can be

inflated to anticipated construction years).

STEP 10 - DETERMINE METHODS OF FINANCING

• Impact fees can not be charged for any portion of a project that is financed through
other means such as grants or user charges.

• Impact fees can be imposed for debt service charges if a loan will be used to finance
a system improvement.

STEP 11 - CALCULATE IMPACT FEES

• Multiply project cost estimates by proportionate shares to determine impact fee
eligible costs.

• Costs for planning and engineering may be included.
• Convert the total impact fee eligible cost to a standardized unit cost (such as cost per

ERC) based on planning period development.
• If necessary, convert the unit cost to a unit that allows for ease in collection of impact

fees such as charging drinking water impact fees based on water meter size and
type.



STORM WATER USER FEE STUDY - STEP CHART 

STEP 1 - INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

• Provide introduction and background including the jurisdiction (service area) implementing
the storm water user fee study and any past planning or work completed pertinent to storm
water user fees.

• Summarize the study approach.
• Answer three (3) principal questions with the storm water user fee study:

* What size fee is appropriate for the service area?
* How should the fee be structured to best accommodate the service area?
* How can the study results and recommendations be clearly communicated to the public

and policy makers?

STEP 2 - ANALYZE DEMOGRAPHIC DATA

• Look at current and past available data for the service area - documents typically utilized
are U.S. Census Data, Water Usage Reports, GIS Data, and Planning documents.

• Prepare planning period projections for service area.
* 10-Year planning period is typically utilized.

STEP 3 - IMPERVIOUS AREA ANALYSIS 

• Evaluate service area to determine the customer base subject to storm water fee.
* Determine categories to define storm water fee (ex: single family residential, multi-family

residential, and non-residential).
• Obtain GIS parcel data for categories used to define the storm water fee.

* Data is typically available via City or County websites or via the State at the Utah Geospatial 
Resource Center (UGRC) https://gis.utah.gov/about/

• Calculate impervious area.
* Utilize aerial imagery to calculated the pervious area using the Normalized Difference

Vegetation Index (NDVI) method where the red (Red) bank of satellite aerial imagery is
combined with near-infrared (NIR) bands using formula (NIR-Red) / (NIR + Red) in GIS
software.

* Convert raster result to a vector layer and clip using parcel data as the overlay to remove
and Utah building footprints to remove overhanging vegetation.

* Clip boundary to service area.
* Derive impervious area by clipping pervious area lot by land use type and subtract the

total area of lot land use excluding rights-of-way.
* Convert impervious area in acres or square feet to an impervious area per equivalent

residential connection (ERC) for categories utilized for storm water fee.

STEP 5 - FEE CALCULATION

• For the study planning period, calculate the recommended fee by diving the projected
revenue needs over the projected ERCs in the planning period.

* Considers credits and waivers which may be offered for economic hardship situations
or for customers extraordinary participation in assisting the service area to manage the
storm water system.

• Determine storm water system costs.
* Operations and Maintenance (O&M)
* MS4 Compliance, if applicable
* Debt Service
* Capital Expenditures
* Billing

• Calculate alternative fees based on storm water system costs, impervious area per ERC
based on study categories and planning projections.

STEP 4 - REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

• Identify revenue needs to deliver service and develop an overall funding plan by researching 
historic storm water related expenditures and considering existing and future funding
needs.

STEP 6 - PUBLIC OUTREACH

• Public outreach consists of the following public hearing(s), public open houses, and public
website to explain the fee, study, timeline, and process.

STEP 7 - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

• After public, jurisdiction administrative staff, Planning Commission, and City Council input,
finalize storm water user fee study and provide conclusions and recommendations.

• Jurisdiction to monitor customer feedback, actual revenues, and system costs for a minimum 
two (2) years.  Following this period, re-examine to determine if any fee adjustments should
be completed.

STEP 8 - ADOPTION/IMPLEMENTATION

• Adoption and implementation consists of the following steps:
* Draft to jurisdiction’s administrative staff;

- update initial draft study
* Public hearing(s) at joint City Council (CC) and Planning Commission (PC);

- update based on public, CC, and PC input
* Create a public website to explain the fee, study, timeline, and process;
* Public open houses;
* Finalize storm water user fee study; and
* Public hearing with City Council for official consideration and adoption.
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Robert Cook
Friday, June 6, 2025 4:31 Alvl
Nicholas D. Nelson
Levi Hughes
Team Citation

Gent[emen,

I woutd tike to submit Officer Carter Mann, Michaet Gaitey, Connor Lee, and Matthew Farittas tor a team
citation. During the work week o, May 27th to May 3oth, the Officers of the shift were highty driven and active the
entire week' Despite being inundated with a busy week of catts for service, they stitt made it a priority to be
proactive in the act oftraffic stops, stops of suspicious persons and vehictes, and seeking out persons with active
warrants for arrest' They operated as an efficient patrot team in the process of making both misdemeanor and
fetony arrests. By my estimate, they performed approximatety 100 stops during the course of the work week. lt is
their commitment to the department and ensuring the safety of the Kearns community that I woutd tike to
recommend them tor award ot a team unit citation and a four hour coin. Their approach to proactive poticing and
positive attitude shoutd be an exampte for any Law Enforcement Officer, both new and experienced.

Respectfutty,

Sergeant Robert Cook
Unified Potice Department Kearns precinct



Jason Mazuran
Clhief Ol Police

Levi flughes
Precinct Chief

Nick Nelson
Executive Otticer

L5,nI]FIH,

GREATEIl SALT LAKE

KEARNS PRECINCT

Unified Police Departrnent of Creater Salt [-ake * 4250 W. 5,t15 S * Keams, Utah 841i8 * 385-468-9488

Officer's Angie Oldham and Jason Robey

You have been norninated for recognition by

Sgt Ed Whiternan

CO25-54620 5106 S 4620 W Keams Agency Assist / Hourse Fire

Oftlcers Oldharn and Robey respotlded to a house f-rre to assist the UFA. Otticers were aclvised people lvere
possibly trapped in the home, most conceming r,vas an elderly male confined to a rvheelchair. Officeri an-ived prior
to firefighters and iri a display of courage imrnediately began lit'e saving eftbfts. Otficers r,vere able to extricate the
farnily in time and ofllcers Oldham r-rsiug a fire extinguisher ancl water hose containecl tfue fire preyentipg aclditional
darnage to this property ancl as well as sumouncling hornes.

On behalf of Kearns Precinct, I r,vourld like to thank you tbr your example of harcl ,,vork and your coltinued eftbrts to
protect the citizens of Kearns,

lt is ffry privilege at this titne to give you a 4-hour coin as rvell as the hours of leav'e yoLr lnay use at your cliscretion.

Thank yoLr fbr your sen, ice.

Respectfuliy

Chief Levi l{ughes



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Katherine Andresen
Monday, June 30,2025 5:35 PM

Nicholas D. Nelson; Levi Hughes
Kudos for Detective Angie Oldham - 4 Hour Coin Recommendation

Hetto Sirs,
I wanted to take a moment to recognize Angie Otdham f or her outstanding work today. We were short-
staffed - with Jared out and Steve leaving earty due to a sudden ittness - and Angie stepped up in a big
way, as she atways does.
Whi[e proactivety handting a custodiat dispute to assist patrot, Angie noticed an etderty gentteman
struggting to move a [arge piece of furniture. After resotving the dispute, she immediatety watked over
and offered to hetp him - without hesitation or expectation. Once the task was comptete, she simpty
went on her way.
This is just one exampte of the kind of officer Angie is: community-oriented, proactive, and deepty
committed to serving others. Whether it's supporting the citizens of Kearns or supporting her area
partners, Angie consistentty goes above and beyond.
I betieve her actions today - and her ongoing dedication - deserve recognition in the form of a 4-hour
coin. She sets the standard forwhat it means to be a publ.ic servant.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfutty,
Officer Katie Andresen
X€arns Patrol Divison
Unified Police Department of Greater Salt Lake
Non-emergency Dispatch: 801-840-4000
Kan d resen @ un ifiedpoliceut.gov

0 UNJ.;:J3.7

O t tA?a, tl!t L^ra

Attention: My emait has changed from a @updst.org to a @unif iedpoliceut.gov address. ptease
take a moment to update your records.

/'
CITYOF

1



eas€Xumber
co 25-60172
cop/Threats

Iime
0210

Precinct / Address
Kearns/4532 W 5055 S

synopsis
Suicide by

Suspect:

Officers responded afterthe suspect catted 911 and made statements that he had a gun and
wanted suicide by cop. Officer Mann contacted the suspect by phone and he made numerous
threats to law enforcement, neighbors, himsetf and expressed he wanted to go down in a gun
fight. Officer Mann was abte to maintain contact and after a very tengthy and stressf ut negotiation
the suspect agreed to surrender peacefutty. A ptan was devised and the suspect was safety taken
into custody. The suspectwas PinkSheeted at IMC and chargesto be screened. UpD Kg, Drones,
Bearcat and West Vattey Armored vehicte utitized to safety approach the suspect. Muttipte outside
agencies assisted with drones, K9 and armor. Thank you West Va ttey PD, West Jordan pd, Murray
PD, South Jordan PD, Satt Lake County SO and Taytorsvitte PD. Sgt. Young, Sgt. Takeno, Sgt. Curtey
and LT. Manwaring on scene.

lnitiat: C. Mann
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